
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Newcombe (Chair) 
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Joshi, Mayat, V. Patel, Potter and Westley 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk  

Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk  

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact Angie 
Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in 
at City Hall, 115 Charles Street. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 3rd 
February 2015 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 

6. COMMUNAL CLEANING TASK GROUP REPORT  
 

Appendix B 

 The Chair will present the communal cleaning scrutiny task group report. 
 
The Housing Scrutiny Commission is invited to approve the recommendations 
within the report.  
  
 

7. RENT ARREARS REPORT  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Housing submits a report on rent arrears for the period October 
2014 to December 2014.  
 

8. TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM ACTION 
AND DECISION LOG  

 

Appendix D 

 The Housing Scrutiny Commission is asked to note the attached notes from 
recent Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum meetings.  
 

9. HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

Appendix E 



 

 

 The Housing Scrutiny Commission is asked to note the attached work 
programme.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



�

�

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	
�������������	
�����

���������������������������
�
�

���������������� �!������"#$%�&��%��#�'(�
�
�
�

)��������������
�

�	��*���	+���,*	(-��.��&�+/��
�	��*���	+���
	��	�.0�*����&�+/�

�
�	��*���	+��1-&�2� �	��*���	+�3	����

�	��*���	+�4�����2�
�

���������&�*��
�

�	��*���	+��	�����2��������&������2��&2	+��
	������
�

5�5�5���5�5���5�5�5�
���� ������	
����
����
��
�
�
� �'	�	�����,�+��+�*��6���
+	(��	��*���	+�0��7&2�)&���8�

�
���� �
���
��	�������	��

[...]
�	������������	
�+���8��

�*�+��&�������
�H�*���6��,	�����		9�&������	6�+&���-�������&���&���*���	��,	����-���&9���&��
 �����	��*��8���2��

�*���*2��&6�����,	����-���
������&�����
	+��H&('���&��	,����
(	+���	(����	�-�������&����,����(	������&6����&���&�2��&6�����(&���,	����
��&�������*	��*�������		�����&��
	+���H��2�&+����'+�'&+&��	��	
�+������*+�&����
&�����

�*����-������*���8�����������&����&2	+�
	+�
	������&��	���&�9���
�*+����2��	((����	��(�(-�+��
	+�������''	+��6��*	((�����(&���	
���&

��&���
���,&��+�*	���������&��&�������2�+�6��,�,&���	������+&-��8�
�
������&�+���&�9���������+�*�	+�	
�
	������
	+������'�&��8�
�
����?0����

$8� ��&��������((&+2�-���	���8�
�
�

���� ����	�����
��	�������	��	���6�
7��
��
���
�
�
� �����*+����2���''	+���

�*�+����+	��*�������
	�������*+����2��	((����	��

4	+9�)+	�+&((��
	+���(-�+�;���
	+(&��	��
�
����(�������,&����
	+(���&�+�1������&��-����(&����	�&����������&���;�&���
?�&���	���+�;� 	+�(��*��	��&�����*���	��?	���	�����,	+9�'+	�+&((��
	+�
�&+*�8�������&�+�&�+�����	�&�������+�'	+�8�
�

	�������*+����2��	((����	����(-�+��,�+��&��	���
	+(���&��+&
���	((��&��
���&������&�9��+	�'���'	+��,	����-��*�+*��&����,��*��,	������*��������&����
+�*	((���&��	��8�
�
��(-�+��&�9���
	+�����
	��	,����+�'	+����	�-��&������	�����4	+9�)+	�+&((���
�

�� �('�2�
	(����*	'�����	*�(����

�� 
	���������	*�&��	�����'	+��
�
��������

$8� ��&������,	+9�'+	�+&((��-���	���8�
"8� ��&������
	��	,����+�'	+���-��&������	�����,	+9�'+	�+&((�8�

�
���� ����
�����

�	���
�
� ����(�������*�	����&��>8$#'(8�

�

8



HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION                                                                        

 

1 

 

Leicester City Council 

Communal Cleaning Task Group  

Report to Housing Scrutiny Commission: 18th March 2015 

Overview Select Committee: 23rd March 2015 

 

CONTENTS 

1. CONCLUSIONS .................................................................................................. 2 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS ...........................................
[...]
communal cleaning charges to ensure the charge to tenants 
actually reflects the cost of the service 

15. Consider using electric machines to carry out cleaning tasks e.g. steamers 

16. If recommendations are implemented but do not improve the service consider 
whether it is more cost effective to use an external provider. 

 

 

 

16



HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION                                                                        

 

9 

 

3. MAIN REPORT 

 

INTRODUCTION 

3.1 This is a review of the communal cleaning service undertaken by the City 

Cleaning Services on behalf of Council tenants and leaseholders. The service 

involves the periodic cleaning, by sweeping and mopping, of areas within 

blocks of flats and other housing complexes owned or operated by the 

Council.  The areas vary but can include stairways, hallways, lifts and 

passages.   

3.2 The frequency of cleaning varies from block to block and this is reflected in a 

wide range of charges which are made to tenants. The details of cleaning of 

each block can also vary, which also contributes to the range of charges 

made to tenants and leaseholders. 

 

3.3 This review has been undertaken in the light of concerns expressed by 

councillors, tenants and tenant representatives about the standard, value for 

money and effectiveness of the communal areas cleaning service. 

 

3.4 A report on the service previously came from the Housing Department to the 

Housing Scrutiny Commission in December 2013. The link to this report is 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/documents/s60168/3d%20Communa

l%20Area%20Cleaning%20V%204.pdf. 

  

3.5 The report formed the department’s written evidence to the Task Group, which 

was set following agreement of the Housing Scrutiny Commission and 

Overview Select Committee to the scope of the review in August 2014.   

 

3.6 It set out the numbers of tenants who paid for the service, the blocks or 

communities which receive the service an
[...]
 – they just pay in line with prices set 

per block, which cleaning services charge Housing with monthly. Cleaning 

charges change annually in line with rent.  

 

29. Questions from members of the task group highlighted several issues: 

 

• How is it that tenants and leaseholders pay £800,000 and yet the service 

costs £550,000? 

• It seems that LCC has less stock than housing associations and yet 

provides a worse service and less value 

• Mechanisation and capital investment in the cleaning services is required 

• It’s unclear what level of consultation tenants receive in relation to cleaning 

arrangements and charges 

• Housing should look to prioritise zero tolerance enforcement of tenancy 

agreements  

• New cleaning arrangements could trial longer, less frequent cleaning times. 

 

30. In terms of budgets, housing area managers set the charges and budgets; 

housing dictates to cleaning services the amount of money available for 

cleaning services to deliver cleaning to each block or estate. After housing set 

the price, cleaning services receive the charge, but the charge to tenants is 

more than what cleaning services receive. Whilst charges go up in line with 

rent, cleaning services do not receive similar increases.  

32



HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION                                                                        

 

25 

 

 

 

 

31. Members of the task group discussed the possibility of repurposing old 

storage cupboards throughout blocks, to store water/cleaning products, 

reducing the need to transport cleaning tools around and therefore reducing 

the time pressure on conducting the cleaning.  

 

32. In relation to the potential for the mechanisation of the cleaning service, it was 

highlighted that power points were a barrier. Firstly many would need to be 

installed; they may become a target for vandalism and health & safety 

concerns would need to be addressed.  

 

33. Benchmarking the service against other
[...]
ation to the task  

group and to the Tenant Representatives Forum. 

Item 6 – AOB 

40. None was raised 

Item 7 - Next meeting: 6th January 2015 – consideration of final report and 

recommendations to the Housing Scrutiny Commission 

Meeting closed at 12:00pm 

 

34



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 1 
 

Report to Housing Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Date of Commission Meeting:  18

th
 March 2015 

 

Rent Arrears Progress Report 
October 2014 to December 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C

35



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 2 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Scrutiny Commission of progress in the above 

area of work on a quarterly basis, as requested. 
 

2. SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report covers the period from the 6th October 2014 to the 2nd January 

2015. 
 
2.2 The cash amount owing as at 2nd January was £1.300m, this is 1.69% lower 

than the same quarter last year – see 3.1, table 1. 
 
2.3 The number of tenants in arrears is 3,816, which is 19% more than the 

same quarter last year – see 3.5, Table 2. 
 
2.4 The number of tenants in more serious debt, (owing more than 7 weeks 

rent) is 1,617, some 45% higher than this quarter last year. 
 
2.5 For the current financial year from April ’14 to March ’15, c. £1.34m extra 

(based on latest estimates) rent will be collectable as a result of the 
“bedroom tax.” See 3.16 below. 

 
2.6 £218,350 was paid by Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP’s) for all  
 Council tenants, of which £145,376 was for those affected by the Bedroom 

 Tax, from April to December 2014.  
 
2.7 The arrears among those affected by the Bedroom Tax has fallen by 

£5,864 since 6th April 2014. 
 
 

Useful information 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
Report author: Vijay Desor, Mike Watson 
Author contact details: Vijay.desor@leicester.gov.uk Ext 37 5177 
Report version number: 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 3 
 

3. REPORT 
 
Rent Arrears  

 
3.1 Rent arrears at the end of the second quarter (3rd October) of 2014 and previous 

financial years were: 
 
Table 1. Quarterly Arrears 
 

Financial year Arrears at end of Quarter 3 

2011 / 12 Q3 (Oct to Dec) £ 1,032,325 

2012 / 13 Q3 (Oct to Dec) £ 1,084,656 

2013 / 14 Q3 (Oct to Dec) £ 1,322,406 

2014 / 15 Q3 (Oct to Dec) £ 1,300,041 
 (N.B. Depending on calendar variations, week 26 or 27 figures have been used to provide consistent comparisons) 

 
3.2 There is a clear seasonal trend for rent arrears to increase in the first part of the year, 

falling rapidly towards the latter part of the financial year. The rent collection figures 
for Leicester remain good in comparison with other authorities. 
   

3.3 Rents rose by 3.2% on average in April 2014. The increase in the arrears between 
April 2013 and April 2014 is 13.4%, compared to an increase of 11.3% from 2011/12 
to 2012/13. 
 

  
Number of Cases 

 
3.5 After removing monthly payers (i.e. Direct Debits, Wage Stops, Arrears Direct (DWP), 

Bank Standing Orders) the number of tenants with rent arrears is shown in table 2. 
below: 

 
Table 2. Breakdown of Arrears Cases 

Date Owing 2 Weeks 
or more Net 

Owing 7 Weeks or 
more Net ** 

Quarter 3 (Oct to Dec) (2011/12) 4,007 1,351 

Quarter 3 (Oct to Dec) (2012/13) 3,473 1,210 

Quarter 3 (Oct to Dec) (2013/14) 3,204 1,117 

Quarter 3 (Oct to Dec) (2014/15) 3,816 1,617 
 N.B. Where no net rent is payable (i.e. on full benefit), full rent has been used as a default value to calculate number of weeks 
 owing) 

 
 **Those owing 7 weeks or more rent are included within the figure for owing 2 weeks or more. 

 
3.6 The number of cases in arrears increased by 19.1% over the previous year’s figure 

for quarter 1. The number of more serious cases rose by 44.8%. There is a lot of 
variability in these figures, but the overall trend is upwards. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 4 
 

Arrears per Tenancy 
 
3.7 The total arrears divided by the total number of tenancies are shown in table 3. below: 
 

Table 3.  Average debt 

Date Average Debt  

Quarter 3 (2011/12) (Oct to Dec)  £47.45 

Quarter 3 (2012/13) (Oct to Dec)  £50.08 

Quarter 3 (2013/14) (Oct to Dec)  £61.85 

Quarter 3 (2014/15) (Oct to Dec)  £61.02 

 
3.8 This figure reflects the slight decrease in the actual rent arrears given in 3.1. As 

can be seen, arrears have been increasing steadily over three of the past four years, 
since the economic downturn began.  

 
Highest 10% of Debt (by value) 

 
3.9 Table 4. Below shows the highest 10% of arrears cases: 
 

 

Date No.Cases Highest Case Lowest Case Average Total Value 

Quarter 3 
(2011/12) 

754 £ 2,727 £ 298 £ 517 £ 486,272 

Quarter 3 
(2012/13) 

771 £ 2,986 £ 368 £ 618 £ 476,810 

Quarter 3 
(2013/14) 

754 £ 3,378 £ 452 £ 727 £ 563,234 

Quarter 3 
(2014/15) 

930 £3,790 £389 £659 £613,811 

  
 
3.10 This shows that the highest arrears cases have  increased in total value since last 

year, and the trend has been increasing in value over the last four years, in line with 
the other figures reported. This is reflecting the annual rent increase, the effect of the 
“Bedroom Tax” and the continuing poor financial climate.  

 
 Rent Arrears Comparison with 2013/14 
 
3.11 Arrears started the year running consistently about £200k higher than last, as a result 

of Welfare Reforms, the cost of living squeeze and the general economic downturn. 
 
3.12 However, over the last four months the gap between this year and the previous period 

has been closed, due to the robust recovery actions taken by the Income Management 
Team. At the end of December ’15, arrears were roughly £22k less than at the same 
point last year 

 
3.13 Appendix 1 shows the detailed comparison of rent arrears this year with the last 

financial year. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Skewed by one unusual case: we will remove this case.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 5 
 

 Proportion of Rent Collected (formerly BVPI 66(a)) 
 
3.14 The “proportion of rent collected” is a relative measure used for national 

benchmarking purposes. Concerns had been raised regarding the accuracy 
of this figure, and this year refinements have been made to the calculation. 
The figure shown is now net of pre-payments (credits on rent accounts) 
and with a more accurate measure of ‘technical’ arrears. 

 
3.15 At the time of writing this figure is not available, but will be reported at the 

next meeting. 
 
Impact of the Bedroom Tax 
 
3.16 On the 29th December 2014, 1,904, 8.9% (21,308) of our tenants were 

affected by the bedroom tax. The estimated extra rent collectable for 
2014/15 is £1.34m for the full financial year. 

 
3.17 From the 2,057 cases that were identified at the start of the year, by 2nd 

January 2015 the number of active cases had reduced to 1,904. This is 
because the numbers affected are constantly changing as people come out 
of the bedroom tax, and new cases arise, due to changes in household 
composition or financial circumstances.   

 
3.18  Further facts:  
  

• 152 tenancies had been terminated (by the tenants themselves) from 
1st April 2014 to 2nd January 2015. Of these, 14 had completed mutual 
exchanges and 54 were transfers through the housing register. 10 of 
the Mutual Exchanges, and all but one moves through the register, 
resulted in downsizing. 
 

• By week 39, for those affected by the bedroom tax, the number in 
arrears had fallen to 54% (1036 out of 1904) since the start of the year. 
In week 53 this was 58%, so the number of affected tenants in arrears has 
decreased by 4% in the first three quarters. 
 

• From October ’14 to December 2014, a total of £145,376 of Discretionary 
Housing Payments had been received on behalf of Council tenants affected 
by the Bedroom Tax.  

 

• The arrears among those affected by the Bedroom Tax have decreased by 
£5,834 since the start of April 2014. 

 

• These numbers will continue to change as the situation evolves.  
 
 Impact of Benefit Income Cap (BIC) 
 
3.19 An estimated 86 LCC tenants were affected by the BIC as at 2nd January 

2015. The average loss of Housing Benefits for this group is £45 per week. 
The changes have been phased in as cases are identified by DWP.  

 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39



Quarter 3 2014 Rent Arrears Progress Report v.1 6 
 

 
3.20 Projecting from this quarter up until the year end, this would equate to an 

extra collectable rent of about £198k over the whole year. The arrears 
among those affected by the Benefit Income Cap have decreased by £4,629 
since the start of April 2014. 

 
 
Evictions 
 
3.21 There were 78 evictions carried out for non-payment of rent from the 6th 

April 2014  to the 2nd January 2015  At the same point in the previous year 
this figure was 44.  

 
3.22 This compares to 68 evictions in whole of the previous year. 
 
3.23 Of the 78 evictions, 22 were family cases and 56 were single people.  
 
3.24 There were 12 evictions whose debt included some Bedroom Tax. 
 
3.25 Single people were almost 3 times as likely to be evicted as families. 
 
3.25 Only one sixth (12 out of 78) of the evictions were directly affected by the 

impact of Welfare Reforms. Bedroom Tax and BIC cases account for about 
10% of all tenants, but roughly 15% of eviction cases. The majority of 
evictions, along with the majority of the rent debt, occurred among the 90% 
of tenants NOT directly affected by Welfare Reforms.  

 
3.26  The cost of living crisis resulting from a range of economic impacts affects 

all households, an
[...]
eetings will be held at the Town Hall between 1.00 pm and 
4.00 pm 

5
0



3 

8. Any other business • A request was made for Tony Waterfield and Chris Burgin to 
meet with Forum members to discuss issues raised with tenant 
repair responsibilities. 

 

• Red Forryan advised the meeting of an initiatives taking place 
for councils to run their own gas and electric supplies. 

 

• Joe Carroll advised the meeting of an organisation called 
Zyntha who help people have difficulties paying gas and 
electricity bills 

 

• The Forum identified the need to review the Conditions of 
Tenancy.  Helen advised Forum members that this was an 
action identified within the Tenancy Management Review for 
later in the year.  The Forum requested that they are involved 
in this review. 

 

• The Forum was advised of the next Housing Scrutiny meeting 
on the 3rd February 2015 and people asked if they wanted to 
attend. 

 

• A briefing was distributed to keep Forum members updated on 
national housing news. 

 

• Forum members were provided with the Capital Programme 
report and record of decision notice for information 

 

• The Forum was advised of the new policy which allows the 
filming of meetings when requested. 

Next Tenants and Leaseholders Forum meeting date 
 

Date: 26th March 2015 
Time: 1.00pm – 4.00pm 
Venue – Room 1.24, Town Hall  

 

5
1



5
2



18
th

 March 2015  

Housing Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2014 – 2015 
 
 

 
Meeting 

 
Topic Actions Arising Progress 

18th March 
2015 

 

Communal Cleaning – Task Group Report 
 
Rent Arrears 
 
Tenants and Leaseholders Forum – Action Notes 
 

Draft report for agreement 
 
Quarterly update report 
 
For information 

When agreed to go to OSC on 
23/3/15 for endorsement 
 
 
 

 
 
N.B. Outstanding items have been noted for the new commission’s consideration next year. 

A
p
p

e
n
d

ix
 E

5
3



5
4


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 COMMUNAL CLEANING TASK GROUP REPORT
	7 RENT ARREARS REPORT
	8 TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM ACTION AND DECISION LOG
	Forum Action Log 29th January 2015

	9 HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Newcombe (Chair)  
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Westley 

 
In Attendance 

 
Councillor Connelly: Assistant Mayor, Housing 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Joshi and  V. Patel. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business to be 
discussed on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Aqbany declared that a family member was a council tenant. 
 
Councillor Newcombe declared that he was a council tenant. 
 
Councillor Westley declared that members of his family were council tenants. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. Councillors were not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on the agenda 
items. 
 

58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 Minute 49, City Mayor’s Delivery Plan, Housing Contribution 
Members had received a written response for questions raised at the last 

 



 

 

meeting. 
 
Minute 50, Housing Allocations Policy Consultation 
The Chair noted an amendment to the minutes of the meeting on 3rd February 
2015, Minute Item 50, final paragraph to read “They also asked that wider 
member consideration of the report would be required”. 
 
Cllr Aqbany noted other questions raised and not included in the minutes would 
be presented to the Chair in written form. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission held on 3 February 2015, subject to the above 
amendment, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

59. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 

 

 In accordance with Council procedures, it was reported that no questions, 
representations or statements of case had been received by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

60. PETITIONS 

 

 In accordance with Council procedures, it was reported that no petitions had 
been received by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

61. COMMUNAL CLEANING TASK GROUP REPORT 

 

 The Chair presented a report to the Housing Scrutiny Commission on the 
review of the communal cleaning service undertaken by the City Cleaning 
Services on behalf of Council tenants and leaseholders. 
 
The Chair said a number of meetings and site visits alongside tenants had 
taken place, and was a very useful review undertaken in the light of concerns 
expressed by councillors, tenants and tenant representatives about the 
standard, value for money and effectiveness of the communal areas cleaning 
service. The report contained a number of short term and long term 
recommendations. 
 
Members noted there were some areas that were difficult to clean by staff. 
They requested that the floor coverings in difficult to clean areas be looked at, 
and if the budget could be looked at with the possibility of replacement floor 
coverings in certain areas. Mats had also been removed from outside of flats, 
which meant dirt was being taken into flats. It was reported that a resident had 
contact the fire service, and he had been informed that mats outside of flats did 
not pose a fire risk. He asked if they could be reintroduced. 
 
Task Group members had also highlighted the differential in charges, as the 
foremost of tenants concerns, and the variation of charges from flats to flats. 
Members said that there needed to be some consistency in charging, and that 



 

 

the different charges were causing a lot of problems. A tenant representative 
also asked that shutter doors also be maintained. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone involved with the review. The Assistant Mayor for 
Housing echoed comments and welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Commission note the Task Group report and 
supported its recommendations.  

 

62. RENT ARREARS REPORT 

 

 The Income Collection Manager presented a report relating to rent arrears for 
6th October 2014 to 2nd January 2015. He summarised details in the report and 
answered questions from Members as follows: 
 

• There was a 1.69% improvement in the amount of cash owing compared to 
the same quarter last year, despite economic problems and the impact of 
welfare reforms. 

• There was a 19% increase in tenant numbers with serious rent arrears, but 
overall the number of cases was less than 2011/12. 

• It was estimated an extra £1.34million in cash would need to be collected as 
a response of the bedroom tax. 

• The arrears among those affected by Bedroom Tax had decreased, and 
reflected the efforts made by officers in this area of work.  

• There were 78 evictions in the nine months up to 2nd January 2015, 
compared to 44 for the same period the previous year. 56 were single 
people and 22 were families. Only 12 of the evictions were directly affected 
by the impact of welfare reforms, with some but not all having an element of 
Bedroom Tax impact. Members were interested in where people went who 
had been evicted. The Income Collection Manager said the information on a 
case by case basis would take time to accumulate, and would be provided 
at a future meeting. 

• Of the 3,816 people owing 2 weeks or more arrears, about  half were long 
term cases, and had been in debt for a long time. A lot of officers’ work was 
with the same families over a period of time. The other  half dealt with their 
arrears or ended up abandoning the property.  

• Members asked if officers provided benefits information for people facing 
hardship. They were informed that there had been little take-up of the 
service Clockwise offered, with only five applications for rent payment 
accounts having been processed, though it was believed interest would 
increase once Universal Credit was implemented. 

• Assistance was given to people in arrears if they engaged with Housing 
Services, including benefit entitlement assessment, and steered towards 
services people could access, for example, Citizens Advice Bureau, the 
welfare benefits service at the council, Christians against poverty helping 
people to budget, and deal closely with revenue and benefits. 

• There had been problems retrieving the figure for the proportion of rent 
collected (formerly BVPI 66(a)), and at the time of the meeting the figure 
was not available, and would be reported at the next Scrutiny Commission 



 

 

meeting. However, it was reported that rent arrears for the four months from 
December 2014 were approximately £22k less than at the same point the 
previous year. The figures stated that Leicester was quite good in 
comparison with other authorities, at around 99.11% collection rate at year 
end. Members requested further background information in comparison with 
other authorities. 

 
Members asked the minutes to note that the future Housing Scrutiny 
Commission be asked to look at the eviction policy, and what help individuals 
received throughout the eviction process. The Scrutiny Officer noted the 
request for the work programme of the Scrutiny Commission in the new 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Income Collection Manager for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the progress report be noted by the Commission 
Members. 

 

63. TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM ACTION AND DECISION LOG 

 

 The meeting was informed it had been agreed at a previous meeting that the 
minutes from the tenants and leaseholders meeting would be attached to 
agendas for the Scrutiny Commission Members to note. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That tenants and leaseholders meeting minutes be attached 
to future agendas for Commission Members to note. 

 

 

64. HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 The Chair thanked everybody for their contributions and work over the last 
municipal year, and looked forward to working with everyone in the future. The 
meeting was informed the new work programme for the Scrutiny Commission 
would be developed in the next municipal year following the local election. 
 

65. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1. Councillors thanked tenants’ representatives for their work with scrutiny, the 
Director and officers in the Housing Department for their work for the 
betterment of tenants, and officers supporting the Scrutiny Commission. 
The Assistant Mayor for Housing also thanked Councillors, officers and 
tenants for the constructive work undertaken. 

 

66. CLOSE OF MEETNG 

 

 The meeting closed at 6.10pm. 
 


